

Iheonu, Chimere Okechukwu; Nwachukwu, Tochukwu

Working Paper

Macroeconomic determinants of Household Consumption in selected West African countries

AGDI Working Paper, No. WP/20/031

Provided in Cooperation with:

African Governance and Development Institute (AGDI), Yaoundé, Cameroon

Suggested Citation: Iheonu, Chimere Okechukwu; Nwachukwu, Tochukwu (2020) : Macroeconomic determinants of Household Consumption in selected West African countries, AGDI Working Paper, No. WP/20/031, African Governance and Development Institute (AGDI), Yaoundé

This Version is available at:

<https://hdl.handle.net/10419/228013>

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

A G D I Working Paper

WP/20/031

Macroeconomic determinants of Household Consumption in selected West African Countries ¹

Forthcoming: Economics Bulletin

Chimere O. Iheonu

Department of Economics, University of Nigeria, Nsukka

E-mail: iheonuchimere@yahoo.com

Tochukwu Nwachukwu

Preston Consults Limited, Abuja, Nigeria

E-mail: t.nwachukwu@prestonconsultsltd.com

¹ This working paper also appears in the Development Bank of Nigeria Working Paper Series.

Research Department

Macroeconomic determinants of Household Consumption in selected West African Countries

Chimere O. Iheonu & Tochukwu Nwachukwu

January 2020

Abstract

This study investigates the macroeconomic determinants of household consumption in selected West African countries. The study employed the panel augmented mean group procedure which accounts for heterogeneity and cross sectional dependence in the modelling exercise for the period 1989 to 2018. Empirical results reveal that “gross domestic product per capita” and “domestic credit to the private sector” significantly improve household consumption in the selected West African countries as a whole. However, country-specific results show differences in terms of the magnitude of the coefficients, the significance and even the signs of the regressors. Policy recommendations based on these findings are discussed.

Keywords: Household consumption; West Africa

JEL Classification: E21; O10

1. Introduction

This study intends to model the determinants of household consumption in selected West African countries. This is premised on the important role consumption play in an economy and also the essential role it plays on the well-being of individuals. In economic literature, it is acknowledged that household consumption drive economic activities as it contributes substantially to aggregate demand, which ultimately transmit to economic growth and unemployment reduction with possible spillover benefits to the reduction in poverty.

Household consumption has contributed primarily to Gross Domestic Product (GDP) in virtually every economy across the world and also in West Africa. In Nigeria for instance, household consumption has contributed 59% to GDP on the average between 1990 and 2017 based on data from the World Development Indicators, WDI (2019). In Senegal, household consumption contributed 78% to GDP over the same period. In other West African countries like Burkina Faso, Mali and Togo, household consumption has contributed 67.3%, 76.4% and 79.3% to GDP respectively. This reveal the significant contribution consumption play in these West African economies. As revealed by Signe (2018), Africa is one of fastest growing consumer market in the world, with household consumption increasing faster than GDP in recent years. Signe added that consumer expenditure in Africa has grown at an annual compound rate of 3.9% since 2010 reaching \$1.4 trillion in 2015 and expected to reach \$2.1 trillion by 2025. The growth rate of other key economic indicators such as GDP and investment has been distinct across West African countries but remain positive. For example, in Nigeria, the growth rate of GDP averaged 4.72% between 1990 and 2017. In Senegal, within the same period, GDP grew at an average of 3.81%. GDP grew at an average of 5.42%, 4.52% and 3.36% respectively in Burkina Faso, Mali and Togo. Investment as measured by the gross fixed capital formation grew in Nigeria by 4.72% on the average between 1990 and 2017. In Senegal, it grew by 5.59% on the average, within the same period. Investment in Burkina Faso grew at an average of 5.42%, while in Mali and Togo, investment grew at an average of 6.08% and 6.06% respectively. In general, there have been improvements in economic growth and investment across various countries in West Africa.

According to Lie et al. (2018), boosting household consumption is an effective way of retaining economic growth. Keho (2019) note that household consumption has a key role to play in the determination of welfare and the dynamic effect of economic shocks. It is also pointed out by Keho (2019) that understanding the drivers of household consumption provide important information which can guide policies on poverty reduction and economic growth.

Theoretically, Keynes (1936) laid the foundation of modern theories of consumption. According to Keynes, income level determines an individual's consumption as well as that of the society. However, Duesenberry (1948) challenged the key assumption of the Keynesian theory of consumption which assumed independence of the consumption of individuals. Duesenberry (1948) in the Relative Income Hypothesis point out that consumption patterns are interdependent among individuals. The theory states that an individual's satisfaction from a given level of consumption is a function of its relative magnitude in the society. The theory according to Palley (2008) was however displaced by Modigliani and Brumberg (1954) Life Cycle Hypothesis (LCH) as well as Friedman (1957) Permanent Income Hypothesis (PIH). Both of these theories proved the insignificance of social interdependence in consumption. The LCH argued that a given consumption level is maintained throughout an individual's lifetime by taking on debt or liquidating assets early and late in life which is a period when income levels are low, and saving in period of prime earning years when income is high. On the other hand, the PIH stressed that consumption is influenced by long term expected income rather than the current level of income (Arapova, 2018).

According to Ezeji and Ajudua (2015), economists in the neoclassical circle consider consumption to be a final product of economic activities. This means that the level of consumption in an economy is a central measure of productivity success in that economy. Chai (2018) also acknowledges that consumption has key implications to the growth of industries. Given the important role consumption plays in the economy, understanding the factors that influences household consumption becomes imperative. The study employs the panel data procedure of Eberhardt and Teal (2010) known as the Augmented Mean Group (AMG) for 5 West African countries based on data availability constraint from 1989 to 2018. The AMG estimation procedure has the advantage of accounting for cross sectional dependence and heterogeneity and as such, the estimation technique is able to produce country specific estimates in a panel data environment. The remainder of this study includes the data, model specification and methodology section, presentation and analysis of results as well as conclusion with relevant policy recommendations.

2. Data, Model Specification and Methodology

2.1 Data and Model Specification

This study focuses on the West African sub region. Due to data availability constraint, the study relies on five West African countries. The data were sourced from the World

Development Indicators, WDI (2019). The selection of WDI data is due to the comprehensiveness of the data set and comprises of different economic indicators. The dependent variable to be utilised in the study is household and Non Profit Institutions Serving Households (NPISHs) final consumption expenditure per capita in constant US\$ which proxy household consumption. The regressors utilised in the model includes Inflation (%), Gross Domestic Product (GDP) per capita in constant US\$, Personal Remittances received in current US\$, the Official exchange rate of the countries individual currencies to the US\$ and Domestic Credit to the Private Sector (% of GDP). Studies by Keho (2019), Ramcharran (2019), Muzindutsi and Mjero (2018), Corsett et al. (2018), Mondal and Khanam (2018), Mwangi and Atieno (2018), Bonsu and Muzindutsi (2017), D'Acuto, Hoang and Weber (2015), Bouyon (2015), Ezeji and Ajudua (2015), Mian et al. (2013), Taylor (2013), Heim (2010), Benigno and Thoenissen (2008), Choi and Devereux (2006) have adopted some of these variables in their study. The data set for the study span the period 1989 to 2018 and includes the following countries: Burkina Faso, Mali, Nigeria, Senegal and Togo.

The study presents an econometric model where;

$$HCE_{it} = \gamma_1 INF_{it} + \gamma_2 GDP_{it} + \gamma_3 REM_{it} + \gamma_4 EXR_{it} + \gamma_5 DC_{it} + \mu_{it} \quad (1)$$

$$\mu_{it} = \tau_{1i} + \varphi_i f_t + v_{it} \quad (2)$$

$\gamma_1, \gamma_2, \gamma_3, \gamma_4, \gamma_5$ represents country specific slope parameters. μ_{it} encompasses the unobservables and the error terms v_{it} . These unobservables are made up of group fixed effects τ_{1i} which captures the time invariant heterogeneity across groups and the unobserved common factors f_t with heterogeneous factor loadings φ_i which accounts for time invariant heterogeneity and cross sectional dependence. HCE is Household and NPISHs final consumption expenditure, INF is Inflation rate (%), GDP is GDP per capita, REM is Personal remittances, EXR is the official exchange rate and DC is domestic credit. i is the cross sectional index and t represents the time index. For ease of interpretation, household consumption, GDP per capita, personal remittances and exchange rate are converted to their natural logarithm.

2.2 Methodology

The study employs the Augmented Mean Group (AMG) estimation procedure proposed by Eberhardt and Teal (2010) which is a cointegrating estimator that takes into consideration country specific heterogeneity and cross sectional dependence (Bayar, 2016; Nathaniel and

Iheonu, 2019). The AMG also has the advantage of producing country specific results in the modelling exercise which helps in providing robust policy options which may be heterogeneous across countries. The AMG procedure includes a Common Dynamic Process (CDP) which eliminates the effect of cross sectional dependence in the modelling exercise. According to Oikarinen et al. (2018), the aim of incorporating the CDP is to remove cross sectional correlation from the model via the identification of common trends caused by unobservable factors.

Prior to estimating our econometric model, the study firstly ascertains the presence of cross sectional dependence. The study as well examines the stationarity properties of the data and examines whether a long run relationship exist among the variables. According to Iheonu (2019), Iheonu et al. (2019), cross sectional dependence denotes the interrelationship among the error terms of each cross section. Ignoring cross sectional dependence can result to estimator inefficiency and invalid test statistics. The general null hypothesis of the test can be given as:

$$H_0: \varepsilon_{ij} = \text{corr}(\varepsilon_{it}, \varepsilon_{jt}) = 0 \quad \forall i \neq j \quad (3)$$

The study applies three cross sectional dependence test procedure. They include the Breusch-Pagan (1980) Lagrangian Multiplier (LM) test, the Pesaran (2004) Scaled LM test, and the Bias-corrected LM test proposed by Baltagi, Feng and Kao (2012). According to De Hoyos and Sarafidis (2006), when the number of time period is larger than the number of cross section, the LM test statistic is desirable because it does not exhibit any substantial size distortion. However, more emphasis will be placed on the Breusch-Pagan LM test because the asymptotic χ^2 distribution is derived for fixed cross section (N) at $T_{ij} \rightarrow \infty \forall (i, j)$, and follows from the assumption of normality on the error. Both the Pesaran Scaled LM test and the Bias-corrected scaled LM test are more appropriate for a larger number of cross sections.

In understanding the stationarity properties of the variables in our econometric model, we employ the Pesaran (2007) Cross-sectional Im, Pesaran and Shin (CIPS) unit root test which accounts for cross sectional dependence. The study evaluates the long run relationship among the variables utilising the Pedroni (2004) and the Kao (1999) cointegration tests. According the Osabuohien, Efobi and Gitau (2014), the Pedroni cointegration test employs specific parameters which are allowed to vary across the samples in order to take the issue of heterogeneity into consideration in the model. According to Agbugba, Iheonu and Onyeaka (2018), Iheonu, Ihedimma and Omenihu (2017) and Adusah-Poku (2016), both the Pedroni

and Kao cointegration test are constructed on residuals resulting from the estimation of a static long run regression. The Pedroni test is based on seven test which includes the panel v-statistic, panel rho-statistic, panel PP-statistic, panel ADF-statistic, the group rho statistic, group PP-statistic and group ADF-statistic.

3. Presentation and Analysis of Results

This section begins by evaluating the results of the cross sectional dependence test. Table 3.1 presents the result of three cross-sectional dependence test. They include the Breusch-Pagan Lagrange Multiplier (LM) test, the Pesaran scaled LM test and the Bias-corrected LM test.

Table 3.1: Cross sectional dependence tests.

Test	Statistic	Probability
Breusch-Pagan LM	54.2855	0.0000
Pesaran scaled LM	9.9025	0.0000
Bias-corrected scaled LM	9.8163	0.0000

Source: Author's computation.

Note: Null Hypothesis: No cross-section dependence in residuals.

Table 3.2: CIPS Unit Root Test

Variables	Intercept		Intercept with Trend	
	Levels	First Difference	Levels	First Difference
HCE	-2.354**	-5.220*	-2.135	-5.208*
INF	-5.157*	-6.190*	-5.294*	-6.420*
GDP	-2.043	-5.259*	-2.280	-5.272*
REM	-1.709	-4.109*	-1.941	-4.412*
EXR	-1.840	-5.160*	-2.642	-5.095*
DC	-2.091	-5.272*	-2.556	-5.238*

Source: Author's computation.

Note: CIPS Dynamics: lags criterion decision Portmanteau (Q) test. * and ** represents statistical significance at 1 and 5% respectively.

The results from the three tests show that the null hypothesis of no cross sectional dependence is rejected at conventional levels of statistical significance. This concludes that the errors across the countries in the model are correlated with each other. In the presence of cross sectional dependence, the second generation unit root test of Pesaran (2007) is employed.

Table 3.2 present the result of the CIPS unit root test in both intercept as well as intercept with trend specification. The result reveals stationarity for all the variables in their first difference, and thus making it econometrically intuitive to conduct a cointegration test for the variables in the model.

The results in table 3.3 provide evidence of cointegration among the variables in the model. The result shows that in the panel within-dimension, both the statistics and weighted statistics values of the PP and ADF statistic are significant at 1 percent.

Table 3.3: Pedroni and Kao Cointegration Test

Pedroni			
Statistics	Within-dimension (panel)		Between-dimension (group)
	Statistics	Weighted statistics	Statistics
V-statistic	0.5736	1.0485	
Rho-statistic	1.4668	0.9558	1.7853
PP-statistic	-3.4433*	-3.5572*	-5.0018*
ADF-statistic	-2.6086*	-3.0961*	-3.3792*

Kao	
ADF t-Statistic	Probability
-4.1230*	0.0000

Source: Author's computation.

Note: * represents statistical significance at 1%.

The group between dimension results also shows that the PP and ADF statistic value are as well significant at 1 percent. The result shows that a greater number of the statistic value is

significant which thus reflects the presence of cointegration among the variables in the model. The result is complemented by the Kao cointegration test result as revealed also in table 3.3. The Kao test result denotes the presence of cointegration among the variables in the model at 1 percent level of statistical significance. These cointegrating results mean that we can estimate a long run relationship among the variables in the model.

Table 3.4: Augmented Mean Group Result

Variables	Full Panel	Burkina Faso	Mali	Nigeria	Senegal	Togo
INF	-0.0007 (0.596)	-0.0045* (0.003)	0.0027 (0.277)	-0.0001 (0.927)	0.0003 (0.671)	-0.0016 (0.266)
GDP	1.0726* (0.001)	1.7510* (0.000)	0.1522 (0.505)	1.5626* (0.000)	0.3844* (0.007)	1.5124* (0.000)
REM	0.0305 (0.212)	-0.0365*** (0.066)	0.0667 (0.228)	0.0078 (0.655)	0.1031* (0.000)	0.0115 (0.712)
EXR	0.0352 (0.360)	0.0057 (0.866)	-0.0667 (0.504)	0.0319 (0.504)	0.0262 (0.553)	0.1743*** (0.078)
DC	0.0049* (0.000)	0.0039 (0.130)	0.0089*** (0.054)	0.0036 (0.491)	0.0014 (0.437)	0.0069** (0.024)
CDP	0.9667*** (0.086)	0.3950** (0.041)	-0.1981 (0.368)	2.5216* (0.000)	0.0064 (0.956)	2.1088* (0.000)
Constant	14.6874* (0.000)	11.8901* (0.000)	19.9975* (0.000)	13.2955* (0.000)	17.7497* (0.000)	10.5142* (0.000)

Source: Author's computation.

Note: Dependent variable: HCE. *,** and *** represents statistical significance at 1,5 and 10% respectively. Trend included as additional regressors. CDP denotes Common Dynamic Process.

As acknowledged in the methodology section, the study employs the AMG estimation procedure which accounts for cross sectional dependence and heterogeneity in the modelling exercise. Empirical results from table 3.4 reveal that for the panel of countries inflation has a negative impact on household consumption. A percentage point increase in inflation leads to a 0.0007 percentage point decline in household consumption. This provides a plausible

conclusion that higher price level reduces the consumption of the household. However, this impact is not significant for the panel of countries under observation. The results also show that GDP per capita positively and significantly increases household consumption by 1.0726 percent while domestic credit to the private sector have a positive and significant impact on household consumption by 0.0049 percentage point. Further result shows that remittances and exchange rate positively but insignificantly influences household consumption in the panel of West African countries.

Country specific result shows that in Burkina Faso, inflation significantly reduces household consumption while no significant relationship exists for the other countries. Across the countries, GDP per capita positively and significantly influences household consumption apart from Mali where GDP per capita do not influence household consumption significantly. While personal remittances reduce household consumption significantly in Burkina Faso, there is a positive and significant influence of personal remittances on household consumption in Senegal. In Togo, currency depreciation significantly improves household consumption by 0.1743 percent while domestic credit to the private sector increases household consumption in Mali and Togo by 0.0089 and 0.0069 percentage points respectively. It is also observed that even when Burkina Faso, Mali, Senegal and Togo have identical exchange rate, there is substantial disparity on its effect on household consumption.

Result from the CDP show that the unobserved common factors exert a differential impact on household consumption across the countries as can be revealed from their coefficient values. While the impact of the unobserved common factors is significant for Burkina Faso, Nigeria and Togo, these factors were not significant for Mali and Senegal. Furthermore, these unobservable common factors positively influence household consumption in all the countries under observation apart from Mali. In conclusion, observations show that similar factors influences household consumption in the selected West African countries but at different magnitude.

The panel AMG result is complemented with the result of the panel Dynamic Ordinary Least Square (DOLS) proposed by Kao and Chiang (2001). The panel DOLS is a cointegrating estimator which accounts for serial correlation and endogeneity in the modelling exercise. Empirical result from the technique as shown in table 3.5 reveal similar result to that of the AMG in terms of the signs of the coefficients, thus providing empirical support to the

conclusions of the AMG. GDP and Domestic Credit is also observed to be statistically significant as it is with the AMG.

Table 3.5: Panel Dynamic Ordinary Least Squares

Variables	Coefficients	Probability
INF	-0.0082*	0.0015
GDP	0.5241*	0.0078
REM	0.0371***	0.0988
EXR	0.2965*	0.0000
DC	0.0157*	0.0001

Source: Author's computation.

Note: * and *** denotes statistical significance at 1 and 10% respectively. Leads and Lags=1.

4. Conclusion

This study has empirically examined the determinants of household consumption in selected West Africa employing the AMG estimation procedure for the period 1989 to 2018. The study analysed the stationary properties of the variables in the model as well as the cointegrating properties in order to justify the utilisation of a long run cointegrating estimator. Empirical results from the analysis has shown that inflation negatively influences household consumption in West Africa while GDP per capita, personal remittances, exchange rate and domestic credit to the private sector positively influences household consumption in West Africa. Country specific result also showed disparity of results among the countries under observation in terms of the signs of the coefficients, the magnitude of the coefficient and the significance of the variables. This study therefore recommends general to country specific policies in order to improve household consumption in West Africa. A general policy option for the selected West African countries is providing long term plans for education as acknowledged by the endogenous growth model in order to improve economic growth in the sub region which transmits to higher household consumption level. A second general policy option which favours the sub region is improving domestic credit to the private sector in order to improve household consumption. There is need for monetary authorities in these countries to provide additional funds to financial institutions aimed at increasing the credit base of these institutions.

In Burkina Faso, policy makers should employ measures to reduce price level. A measure that improves aggregate supply should be taken into consideration to reduce the rate of inflation. Also, remittances should be channelled to productive ventures against consumption while in Senegal, policy measures should be provided to increase remittances flow to households. In Togo, currency devaluation should be encouraged by policy makers in order to improve household consumption in the country.

References

- Adusah-Poku, F. (2016). Which form of Foreign Capital Inflows enhance Economic Growth? Empirical evidence in Sub-Saharan Africa. *Asian Economic and Financial Review*, 6, 557-570.
- Africa Development Bank. (2018). *West Africa Economic Outlook 2018*. Africa Development Bank Group. Retrieved from https://www.afdb.org/fileadmin/uploads/afdb/Documents/Publications/2018AEO/African_Economic_Outlook_2018_West-Africa.pdf
- Agbugba, I., Iheonu, C., & Onyeaka, K. (2018). Homogeneous and Heterogeneous Effect of Exchange Rate on Economic Growth in African Countries. *International Journal of Economics, Commerce and Management*, 6(9), 1-14.
- Arapova, E. (2018). Determinants of Household Final Consumption Expenditures in Asian Countries: A Panel Model, 1991-2015. *Applied Econometrics and International Development*, 18-1, 121-140.
- Baltagi, B., Feng, Q., & Kao, C. (2012). A Lagrange Multiplier Test for Cross-sectional Dependence in a Fixed Effect Panel Data Model. *Journal of Econometrics*, 170(1), 164-177.
- Bayar, Y. (2016). Financial Development and Unemployment in Emerging Market Economies. *Scientific Annals of Economics and Business*, 63(2), 237-245.

- Benigno, G., & Thoenissen, C. (2008). Consumption and Real Exchange Rates with Incomplete Markets and Non-traded Goods. *Journal of International Money and Finance*, 27(6), 926-948.
- Bonsu, C., & Muzindutsi, P. (2017). Macroeconomic Determinants of Household Consumption Expenditure in Ghana: A Multivariate Cointegration Approach. *International Journal of Economics and Financial Issues*, 7, 737-745.
- Bouyon, S. (2015, December 4). Household Final Consumption: The Key Driver for a Sustainable Recovery? *ECRI Commentary No. 18*.
- Breusch, T., & Pagan, A. (1980). The Lagrange Multiplier Test and its Application to Model Specification in Econometrics. *Review of Economic Studies*, 47(1), 239-253.
- Chai, A. (2018). Household Consumption Patterns and the Sectoral Composition of Growing Economies: A Review of the Interlinkages. *Inclusive and Sustainable Industrial Development Working Paper Series WP3/2018*.
- Choi, W., & Devereux, M. (2006). Asymmetric Effects of Government Spending: Does the Level of Real Interest Rates Matter? *IMF Staff Papers*, pp. 147-181.
- Corsetti, G., Dedola, L., & Leduc, S. (2008). International Risk Sharing and the Transmission of Productivity Shocks. *The Review of Economic Studies*, 75(2), 443-473.
- D'Acunto, F., Hoang, D., & Weber, M. (2015). Inflation Expectations and Consumption Expenditure. *Society for Economic Dynamics Meeting Papers 1266*. Retrieved from www.bfi.uchicago.edu/sites/default/files/research/paper_Weber.pdf
- De Hoyos, R., & Sarafidis, V. (2006). Testing for Cross-Sectional Dependence in Panel Data Models. *The Stata Journal*, 6(4), 482-496.
- Duesenberry, J. (1948). Income-Consumption Relations and their Implications. In L. M. al., *Income, Employment and Public Policy*. New York: Norton & Company Inc.
- Dumitrescu, E., & Hurlin, C. (2012). Testing for Granger Non-Causality in Heterogeneous Panels. *Economic Modelling*, 46(1), 1450-1460.
- Eberhardt, M., & Teal, F. (2010). Productivity Analysis in Global Manufacturing Production. *Department of Economics, University of Oxford, Discussion Paper 515*. Retrieved from www.economics.ox.ac.uk/research/WP/pdf/paper515.pdf

- Ezeji, C., & Ajudua, E. (2015). Determinants of Aggregate Consumption Expenditure in Nigeria. *Journal of Economics and Sustainable Development*, 6, 164-169.
- Friedman, M. (1957). *A Theory of Consumption Function*. Princeton: Princeton University Press.
- Giovetti, O. (2019). *The World's 10 Poorest Countries*. Retrieved from www.concernusa.org/story/worlds-poorest-countries/
- Heim, J. (2010). *Does Declining Rates help the US Economy?* Retrieved from www.aabri.com/manuscripts/09250.pdf
- Iheonu, C. (2019). Governance and Domestic Investment in Africa. *European Journal of Government and Economics*, 8(1), 63-80.
- Iheonu, C., Agbutun, S., Omenihu, C., Ihedimma, G., & Osuagwu, V. (2019). The impact of Governance Quality on Mortality Rates in Sub Saharan Africa. *African Population Studies*, 33(1), 4655-4668.
- Iheonu, C., Ihedimma, G., & Omenihu, M. (2017). A Pooled Mean Group Estimation of Capital Inflow and Economic Growth in Sub Saharan Africa. *The Romanian Economic Journal*, 20(65), 105-121.
- Kao, C. (1999). Spurious Regression and Residual Based Tests for Cointegration in Panel Data. *Journal of Econometrics*, 90(1), 1-44.
- Kao, C., & Chiang, M. (2001). On the Estimation and Inference of a Cointegrated Regression in Panel Data. In B. Baltagi, T. Fomby, & H. R.C, *Nonstationary Panels, Panel Cointegration, and Dynamic Panels (Advances in Econometrics, Volume 15)* (pp. 179-222). Emerald Group Publishing Limited.
- Keho, Y. (2019). An Econometric Analysis of the Determinants of Private Consumption in Cote d'Ivoire. *Theoretical Economics Letters*, 9, 947-958.
- Keynes, J. (1936). *The General Theory of Employment, Interest and Money*. London: Palgrave Macmillan.
- Liu, J., Sirikanchanarak, D., Sriboonchitta, S., & Xie, J. (2018). Analysis of Household Consumption Behavior and Indebted Self-Selected Effects: Case Study of Thailand. *Mathematical Problems in Engineering*.

- Mian, A., Rao, K., & Sufi, A. (2013). Household Balance Sheets, Consumption, and the Economic Slump. *The Quarterly Journal of Economics*, 128(4), 1687-1726.
- Modigliani, F., & Brumberg, R. (1954). Utility Analysis and the Consumption Function: An Interpretation of Cross-Section Data. In K. Kurhira, *Post-Keynesian Economics* (pp. 388-436). New Brunswick: Rutgers University Press.
- Mondal, R., & Khanam, R. (2018). The impact of International Migrants' Remittances on Household Consumption Volatility in Developing Countries. *Economic Analysis and Policy*, 59, 171-187.
- Muzindutsi, P., & Mjeso, T. (2018). Analysis of South African Household Consumption Expenditure and its Determinants: Application of the ARDL Model. *EuroEconomica*, 3(37).
- Mwangi, I., & Atieno, R. (2018). Impact of Financial Inclusion on Consumption Expenditure in Kenya. *International Journal of Economics and Finance*, 10, 114-128.
- Nathaniel, S., & Iheonu, C. (2019). Carbon Dioxide Abatement in Africa: The role of Renewable and Non-renewable Energy Consumption. *Science of the Total Environment*, 679, 337-345.
- Oikarinen, E., Bourassa, S., Hoesli, M., & Engblom, J. (2018). U.S. Metropolitan House Price Dynamics. *Journal of Urban Economics*, 105(C), 54-69.
- Palley, T. (2008, April). The Relative Income Theory of Consumption: A Synthetic Keynes-Duesenberry-Friedman Model. *PERI Working Paper Series 170*.
- Pedroni, P. (1999). Critical Values for Cointegration Tests in Heterogeneous Panels with Multiple Regressors. *Department of Economics Working Papers 2000-02*.
- Pedroni, P. (2004). Panel Cointegration: Asymptotic and Finite Sample Properties of Pooled Time Series Tests with an application to the PPP Hypothesis. *Econometric Theory*, 20, 597-625.
- Pesaran, M. (2004). General Diagnostic Test for Cross Section Dependence in Panels. *University of Cambridge, Faculty of Economics Working Paper 0435*.
- Pesaran, M. (2007). A simple Unit Root Test in the presence of Cross-Section Dependence. *Journal of Applied Econometrics*, 22(2), 265-312.

Ramcharran, H. (2019). Analyzing the impact of Workers' Remittances on Household Consumption in Latin American and Caribbean Countries. *Journal of Economics and Finance*. doi:10.1007/s12197-019-9468-z

Taylor, J. (2013). *Fed Policy is a drag on the Economy*. Wall Street Journal. Retrieved from www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424127887323375204578267843236658414

World Poverty Clock. (2019). Retrieved from www.worldpoverty.io/index.html